FY 2018

PGCPS COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT   54

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the Net OPEB

liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount

rate that is 1-percentage- point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current  discount rate:

   Current  Discount

  1% Decrease  Rate 1% Increase

  (4.64%) (5.64%) (6.64%)

Net OPEB Liability $2,461,588,000  $2,086,741,000  $1,786,356,000

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The following presents

the Net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated

using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current

healthcare cost trend rates:

  1% Decrease  Trend Rate 1% Increase

(Varied decreasing to

3.50%)
(4.50%)

(Varied increasing to

5.50%)

Net OPEB Liability $1,749,257,000  $2,086,741,000  $2,524,626,000

Increase (Decrease)

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (c) = (a) – (b)

Balance Recognized at 6/30/2017 3,197,874,097 82,063,327 3,115,810,770

Changes Recognized for the Fiscal Year:

Service Cost 94,598,000 N/A 94,598,000

Interest on the Total OPEB Liability 170,540,404 N/A 170,540,404

Changes of Benefit Terms (800,420,000) N/A (800,420,000)

Differences Between Expected and

Actual Experience (335,886,000) N/A (335,886,000)

Changes of Assumptions (47,537,000) N/A (47,537,000)

Benefit Payments (89,286,000) (89,286,000) 0

Contributions From the Employer N/A 104,286,000 (104,286,000)

Net Investment Income N/A 6,099,611 (6,099,611)

Administrative Expense N/A (20,437) 20,437

Net Changes (1,007,990,596) 21,079,174 (1,029,069,770)

Balance Recognized at 6/30/2018 2,189,883,501 103,142,501 2,086,741,000

   FY 2018

PGCPS COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT   55

Deferred Outflows/Inflows

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the School System recognized OPEB expense of $693,046,770.  At June 30,